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DARWIN CITY COUNCIL

TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2011

MEMBERS: Member H | Galton (Chairman); The Right Worshipful, Lord Mayor, Mr G
R Sawyer; Member J D Bailey; Member R T Dee; Member R K Elix;
Member R M Knox; Member G A Lambert; Member R Lesley; Member
F P Marrone; Member A R Mitchell; Member K M Moir; Member J L
Sangster; Member H D Sjoberg.

OFFICERS: Chief Executive Officer, Mr B Dowd; General Manager Infrastructure, Mr
L Cercarelli; Manager Design Planning and Projects, Mr D Lelekis;
Executive Manager, Mr M Blackburn; Strategic Town Planner, Miss C
Robson; Executive Officer, Miss A Smit.

Enquiries and/or Apologies: Arweena Smit
E-mail: a.smit@darwin.nt.gov.au - PH: 89300 685

Committee's Responsibilities

The Council assigns the following functions to the Committee for the purpose of
consideration and decisions as follows:

* All Development Applications referred from the Development Consent Authority
* All Town Planning related matters referred from the NT Government
* Town Planning Strategy, Policies and Procedures
* Development Application and Town Planning Matters referred to Council from
Developers, Community Groups and Individuals

* Signage Applications, Policies and Procedures
* Liguor Licence Applications
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Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 2 March, 2011

1 MEETING DECLARED OPEN

2 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE

2.1 Apologies

THAT the apology from Member K M Moir, be received and a Leave of Absence be
granted.

DECISION NO.20\() (02/03//11)

2.2 Leave of Absence Granted

THAT it be noted that Member H | Galton is an apology due to a Leave of Absence

being previously granted on 2011 for the period 2011 to 2011.
DECISION NO.20\() (02/03//11)

3 ELECTED MEMBERS CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION

4 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

Nil

OPEN SECTION PAGE TP3/*




OPEN SECTION PAGE TP3/*

Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 2 March, 2011

5 WITHDRAWAL OF ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION

51 ltems Withdrawn by Staff

COMMITTEE'S DECISION

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the following items
withdrawn by staff as Items of Significance, be considered: ......

DECISION NO.20\() (02/03//11)

5.2 ltems Withdrawn by Members

COMMITTEE'S DECISION

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that Information Items and
Officers Reports to the Town Planning Committee Meeting held Wednesday, 2 March,
2011, be received and all recommendations contained therein be adopted by general
consent with the exception of ltem Numbers: .......

DECISION NO.20\() (02/03//11)

6 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE PREVIOUS TOWN
PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

COMMITTEE’'S DECISION
THAT the Committee resolve that the minutes of the previous Town Planning
Committee Meeting held on Wednesday, 2 February 2011, tabled by the Chairman, be

confirmed.

DECISION NO.20\() (02/03//11)
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Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 2 March, 2011

7 BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES PERTAINING TO THE
PREVIOUS TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

7.1 Business Arising

8 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS

Nil

9 GENERAL TOWN PLANNING REPORTS

Nil
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 17/01/2011
REPORT

TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE APPROVED: CR

MEETING/OPEN or CONF/A or B
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 11TS0024 CR:fh APPROVED: LC
NO:

COMMON 1919948
NO:

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT
STUART PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO
ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL).

ITEM NO: 10.1
SYNOPSIS:

A Planning Scheme Amendment application for Lots 4686, 4687 and 5291, (38), (39) and
(42) Gothenburg Crescent, Stuart Park, Town of Darwin (Attachment A) has been
referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 19 of the Planning Act. The
following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that Council
endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff.

GENERAL:
Applicant:  Earl James and Associates

Zone: MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) Area: Lot 4686 —917m?
Lot 4687 — 716m°

Lot 5291 — 1,600m?
Proposal:

The applicant proposes to rezone the subject land — Lots 4686, 4687 and 5291 — located
on the southern corner of the intersection of Gothenburg Crescent and Tiger Brennan
Drive in Stuart Park, from MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) to MR (Medium Density
Residential).

The rezoning would facilitate medium density residential development up to a maximum
height of four storeys.
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REPORT NO: 117S0024 CR:fh

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT STUART
PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM
ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

History:

A proposal to consolidate Lots 4686 and 5291, which have the same owners, was lodged
with the Development Consent Authority and was subsequently approved on 20 January
2011. Lot 4687 is currently for sale. Notwithstanding the present status of Lot 4687, the
applicant has included with the rezoning submission, concept drawings of a consolidated
multiple dwelling development across the three allotments.

Site and Surrounds

The current zoning of the subject land is MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential). The
proposed rezoning seeks to apply the MR (Medium Density Residential) zoning.

All three subject allotments currently contain established single dwellings. Residential
land in the vicinity of the subject land is a combination of HR (High Density Residential),
MR and MD. The HR zoned land is located immediately south of Lot 5291, with MR
zoned land to the south and south-west of the subject site and MD to the west.
Immediately north of the subject land, on the northern side of Gothenburg Crescent, is
Dinah Oval which is zoned PS (Public Open Space).

Land uses surrounding the subject land comprise a mixture of single dwellings and multi-
storey unit developments. The dwelling on Lot 5291 has direct views across Tiger
Brennan Drive to Frances Bay, whilst dwellings on Lots 4686 and 4687 are primarily
oriented to achieve direct views across Dinah Oval.

Current vehicular access to all three allotments is via sealed driveways from Gothenburg
Crescent. A pedestrian pathway runs along the frontage of all dwellings on the southern
side of Gothenburg Crescent, with direct access to the dual use pathway located along
the western side of Tiger Brennan Drive.

Lots 4686 and 4687 contain a sewerage easement within the front portion of the
respective allotments. The depth of this easement varies between 3.8 and 6.1 metres
from the front the two property boundaries. Lot 5291 is not shown to contain any service
easements.

All allotments contain established vegetation, in particular to the rear boundaries and to
the side boundary of Lot 5291 adjacent to Tiger Brennan Drive.

Northern Territory Planning Scheme:

In assessing the proposed application under the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, the
strategic direction and principles of the current and proposed zone are considered.

Strategic Direction

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme outlines in Part 2, the intended land use
framework for the Darwin region. The subject sites are designated to be used for urbart3
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REPORT NO: 11750024 CR:fh

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT STUART
PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM
ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

purposes. ‘Urban’ is not defined within the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, but is
understood to include residential development.

No further strategic direction is given in relation to managing the urban growth from the
Northern Territory Planning Scheme.

Current and Proposed Zoning

The current zoning of the subject land is MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential). The
proposed rezoning seeks to apply the MR (Medium Density Residential) zoning. The
zoning tables of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme allow uses within each zone as
permitted, prohibited or discretionary. Given that both the current and proposed zones
are residential, many of the same criteria apply when assessing land use development
on the subject land. The key distinctions between the two zones are primarily found
within clause 7.1 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme — Residential Density and
Height Limitations.

Under the current MD provisions, dwellings constructed on the subject land have the
potential to be developed to a maximum of two storeys. With the respective land areas
and a maximum dwelling density of one dwelling per 300 square metres, Lot 4686 could
potentially accommodate a maximum of three dwellings; Lot 4687 could accommodate a
maximum of two dwellings and Lot 5291 could accommodate a maximum of five
dwellings equating to a maximum of ten dwellings across all allotments. All development
would ordinarily be set back from the primary frontage by 6.0 metres (4.5 metres for open
structures), with setbacks from side and rear boundaries by 1.5 metres.

Under the proposed MR provisions, the land has the potential to be developed to a
maximum height of four storeys. With regard to dwelling density, Lot 4686 could
potentially be developed to a maximum density of 10 one or two bedroom, 7 three
bedroom or 6 four bedroom dwellings. Lot 4687 could be developed to a maximum
density of 8 one or two bedroom or 5 three or four bedroom dwellings. Lot 5291 could
potentially be developed to a maximum density of 18 one or two bedroom, 12 three
bedroom or 11 four bedroom dwellings. Minimum setback provisions would apply
comprising a setback to the primary frontage of 7.5 metres (4.5 metres for open
structures), and side and rear boundaries by 1.5 metres (3.0 metres to habitable rooms
or open structures). If consolidated and developed collectively, with a total area of 3,233
square metres, the subject land could accommodate up to 38 one and two bedroom
dwellings, or 24 three-bedroom dwellings. In addition, Clause 7.3.1 may be applicable
requiring greater boundary setbacks for buildings greater than 18 metres in length.

While the use of the land will remain consistent with the current zoning, the development
potential of Zone MR will allow for development significantly greater than the established
scale of development along Gothenburg Crescent. Adjoining lots however, to the rear of
the subject sites, comprise Zone MR and are similar in scale to the development
potential of the subject land under the proposed zoning. Development up to four storeys9
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REPORT NO: 11750024 CR:fh

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT STUART
PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM
ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

may affect sightlines of existing multi-storey residential buildings adjacent the southern
boundary of the subject land. In this instance, the primary views are to the east towards
Sadgroves Creek. Buildings are generally orientated accordingly. Additional height
within the subject land may impact on views in a more north-north-easterly direction,
rather than across the water. Any impact on views is minimised by the site topography,
with the subject land being notably lower than the adjacent land to the south.

The increased density potential comprising an increase of up to 28 dwellings over the
current potential under the existing zoning is likely to significantly increase traffic
movement to and from the subject land. Given the location adjacent Tiger Brennan
Drive, with the intersection of Tiger Brennan Drive and Gothenburg Crescent providing
access from both the north and south, it is likely that the majority of traffic will utilise this
intersection and in-turn Tiger Brennan Drive, thus minimising the impact on established
residential areas to the west.

The land is directly opposite existing public open space, and is in close proximity to
walking and cycling facilities, as well as smaller scale commercial facilities within Stuart
Park (Tipperary Waters).

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act requirements.
Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all responses.

Council Issues:

The applicant has provided a concept design of an integrated four storey medium density
residential development across the subject land, comprising 34 primarily two-bedroom
dwellings. The increase in density infers that there will be more impervious surface area
directing stormwater to Council's stormwater drainage network. The continued increase
in development at the MR scale may place increased demand on the existing
infrastructure. Should this scale of development continue, it should be determined
whether the existing infrastructure has the capacity to accommodate additional
stormwater.

Gothenburg Crescent is a collector road, providing one of several linkages from Tiger
Brennan Drive through Stuart Park. Future redevelopment of the subject sites for higher
density residential uses will require a traffic study to assess any impacts on the subject
and surrounding land uses and road networks.

In addition, due to Gothenburg being a collector road, Council may request specific
conditions in relation to additional visitor parking on site to avoid on-street parking issues
that have previously arisen on surrounding roads such as Duke Street.

10



PAGE: 5 11

REPORT NO: 11750024 CR:fh

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT STUART
PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM
ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

Summary

The applicant seeks to rezone the subject sites from Zone MD to Zone MR. The
character of Gothenburg Crescent is mixed. Notwithstanding this, dwellings along the
eastern portion of Gothenburg Crescent maintain a consistent bulk and scale of
development to two stories.

Many areas within Stuart Park are undergoing a ‘transition’ from established lower
densities to higher density and a wider variation in dwelling typology. The Planning
Scheme does not detail a strategic direction in this instance, however, in consideration of
the specific nature of the rezoning as proposed, and its context within the immediate
locality, a rezoning of the subject land from MD to MR is not considered inappropriate. In
addition, it is likely that existing facilities and infrastructure are able to accommodate an
increase in dwelling density within the subject land.

Issues relating to traffic will need to be addressed during the development assessment
process.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:-

Goal

1 Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative Relationships

Outcome

1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle

Goal

4 Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome

4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies

4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.

11
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REPORT NO: 117S0024 CR:fh

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT STUART
PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM
ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed or Nil

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

12
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REPORT NO: 117S0024 CR:fh

SUBJECT: LOTS 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) GOTHENBURG CRESCENT STUART
PARK, TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM
ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 11TS0024 CR:fh entitled Lots 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) &
(42) Gothenburg Crescent Stuart Park, Town Of Darwin. Proposed Development:
Rezone From Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) To Zone Mr (Medium Density
Residential), be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to Report
Number 11TS0024 CR:fh be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER DESIGN, PLANNING & GENERAL MANAGER
PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or emalil
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au

13
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ZONING TABLE — ZONE MD

abattoir
agriculture

animal boarding

bed and breakfast accommodation
business sign

caravan park
caretaker's residence
car park

child care centre
community centre
dependant unit
domestic livestock
education establishment
fuef depot

general industry

group home

home based child care centre
home based contracting
home occupation
herticulture

hospital

I hostel

hotel

intensive animal husbandry
leisure and recreation
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light industry

medical clinic

medical consulting rooms
motel
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motor repair station
multiple dwellings
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single dwelling
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vehicle sales and hire
veterinary clinic
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Part 3.5
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5.3 ZONEMR —-MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

1. The primary purpese of Zone MR is to provide for a range of
housing options to a maximum height of four storeys.

2. The availability or future availability of services, size of lots and
proximity to major roads, schools and other community facilities
should be sufficient to support multiple dwelling residential
development,

3. The scate, character and architectural style of infif development
should be compatible with the streetscape and surrounding
development.

Undefined uses are
prohibiled in this
zone. See clause
2.2{3) & [4).

Demouniable
structures require
consent.
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ZONING TABLE — ZONE MR

abattoir

agriculture

animal boarding

hed and breakfast accommodation
husiness sign

caravan park
caretaker’s residence
car park

child care centre
community centre
dependant unit
domestic livestock
education establishment
fuel depot

general industry

group home

home based child care centre
home based contracting
home occupation

¢ horticulture

hospital

hostel

hotel

intensive animal husbandry
leisure and recreation
licensed club

! light industry

medical clinic

medical consulting rooms
motel

motor body works

motor repair station
muitiple dwellings

office

passenger terminatf
place of worship

plant nursery

promotion sign
recycling depot
restaurant

refail agricuttural stall

i rural industry

service station

shop

showroom sales

singte dwelling

stables

supporting accommodation
transport terminal
vehicle sales and hire
veterinary clinic
warehouse
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Part 3-7
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' ATTACHMENT B

City Cozmcd

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

pan

Please quote: 1919948 CR:fh

11 February 2011

Michael Holmes

Senior Planner

Strategic Lands Planning
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Michael

Lots 4686, 4687 & 5291, (38), (39) & (42) Gothenburg Crescent Stuart Park,
Town of Darwin. Proposed Development: Rezone from Zone MD (Multiple
Dwelling Residential) to Zone MR (Medium Density Residential)

Thank you for the Planning Scheme Amendment Application referred to this office 17
January 2011, conceming the above. This letter may be placed before Council's
Town Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not
endorsed by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The character of Gothenburg Crescent is mixed, the subject land {comprising the
above three allotments) directly adjoins HR {High Density Residential) and MR
(Medium Density Residential) Zones along Duke Street to the south.
Notwithstanding the mixed character of Gothenburg Crescent and immediate vicinity,
dwellings along the eastern portion of Gothenburg Crescent maintain a consistent
bulk and scale of development to two stories.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme does not provide strategic direction with
regard to managing the development of urban land and as such it may be difficult to
gauge whether or not this proposal would result in an appropriate form of
development.

However, it is acknowledged that areas within Stuart Park, in particular those areas
in close proximity to major transport routes, community and commercial facilities, are
undergoing a transformation from low density single residential dwellings, to multiple
and higher density residential dwellings. Thus, a general shift in density in Stuart
Park would suggest that a rezoning of the subject sites would not be considered an
anomaly in the circumstances.

In this regard, the capability of the site(s) to support development in accordance with
the proposed zoning, any potential amenity and streetscape impacts as a result of
the realisation of the maximum development potential of the land and proximity of

.2

Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 ¢ Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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2.

the land to major transport routes and public transport services, must all be taken
into account. In this instance, it is considered that the siting of Dinah Oval, the
location in close proximity to a major transport route (in addition to pedestrian and
bicycle paths), proximity to commercial facilities and the topography of the land,
would suggest that rezoning the subject land to accommodate higher residential
densities may be appropriate.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Earl James and Associates

22
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 17/11/2011
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE APPROVED: CR
MEETING/OPEN B

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 11TS0025 CR:fh APPROVED: LC
NO:

COMMON 1938414
NO:

SUBJECT: LOTS 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) SERGISON CIRCUIT RAPID CREEK,
TOWN OF NIGHTCLIFF. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE
FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE
MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

ITEM NO: 10.2

SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application for Lots 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) Sergison Circuit Rapid
Creek, Town Of Nightcliff (Attachment A) has been referred to Council for comment
pursuant to Section 48 of the Planning Act. The following report addresses relevant

Council issues and recommends that Council endorse comments provided to the
Development Consent Authority by staff.

GENERAL:

Applicant: Masterplan

Zone: MD (Multiple Dwelling) Area: 915 m? & 983 m?
Proposal:

The applicant proposes to rezone the subject land, Lots 1385 &1386 Sergison Circuit in
Rapid Creek, from MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) to MR (Medium Density

Residential).

The rezoning would facilitate medium density residential development up to a maximum
height of four storeys.

Site and Surrounds:

The subject sites are comprised of Lot 1385 and Lot 1386 measuring 915m? and 983m?
respectively. Both lots are rectangular in shape each with approximately 25m frontages
to Sergison Circuit, with depths between 35m to 38m. The sites are relatively level with a
sight incline towards the rear of the lot. 23
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REPORT NO: 11TS0025 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOTS 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) SERGISON CIRCUIT RAPID CREEK, TOWN OF
NIGHTCLIFF. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE
DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

The lots both contain ground level single dwellings and existing vegetation. The lot
immediately to the east of the site (23 Sergison Circuit) is zoned MR and contains a
group of older multiple dwellings, currently subject to a unit strata application.

The lots to the west and south of the site are zoned MD and contain a mix of single and
multiple dwellings. Directly opposite the subject lots in the centre Sergison Circuit is a
consistent block of MR zoned lots.

The lots contain a sewerage easement running along the length of the rear boundaries at
approximately 3m.

Northern Territory Planning Scheme:

In assessing the proposed application under the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, the
strategic direction and principles of the current and proposed zone are considered.

Strategic Direction

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme outlines in Part 2, the intended land use
framework for the Darwin region. The subject sites are designated to be used for urban
purposes. ‘Urban’ is not defined within the Northern Territory Planning Scheme, but is
understood to include residential development.

No further strategic direction is given in relation to managing the urban growth from the
Northern Territory Planning Scheme.

Current and Proposed Zoning

The current zoning of the subject land is MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential). The
proposed rezoning seeks to apply the MR (Medium Density Residential) zoning. The
zoning tables of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme allow uses within each zone as
permitted, prohibited or discretionary. Given that both the current and proposed zones
are residential, many of the same criteria apply when assessing land use development
on the subject land. The key distinctions between the two zones are primarily found
within clause 7.1 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme — Residential Density and
Height Limitations.

Under the current MD provisions, dwellings constructed on the subject land have the
potential to be developed to a maximum of two storeys. With the respective land areas
and a maximum dwelling density of one dwelling per 300 square metres, both lots could
potentially accommodate a maximum of three dwellings; equating to a maximum of 6
dwellings across all allotments. All development would ordinarily be set back from the
primary frontage by 6.0 metres (4.5 metres for open structures), with setbacks from side
and rear boundaries by 1.5 metres.

Under the proposed MR provisions, the land has the potential to be developed to a
maximum height of four storeys. With regard to dwelling density, Lot 1385 could
24
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REPORT NO: 11TS0025 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOTS 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) SERGISON CIRCUIT RAPID CREEK, TOWN OF
NIGHTCLIFF. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE
DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

potentially be developed to a maximum density of 10 one or two bedroom, 7 three
bedroom or 6 four bedroom dwellings. Lot 1386 could be developed to a maximum
density of 11 one or two bedroom or 7 three or four bedroom dwellings. If the lots were
combined a maximum of 22 one or two bedroom, 14 three bedroom or 13 four bedroom
dwellings could be developed.

While the use of the land will remain consistent with the current zoning, the development
potential of Zone MR will allow for development significantly greater than the established
scale of development on the lots. Adjoining lots however, to the east of the subject sites,
comprise Zone MR and are similar in scale to the development potential of the subject
land under the proposed zoning.

Council Issues:

The increase in density infers that there will be more impervious surface area directing
stormwater to Council’s stormwater drainage network. The continued increase in
development at the MR scale may place increased demand on the existing infrastructure.
Should this scale of development continue, it should be determined whether the existing
infrastructure has the capacity to accommodate additional stormwater.

The increased density potential comprising an increase of up to 13 dwellings over the
current potential under the existing zoning is likely to significantly increase traffic
movement to and from the subject land. However, given the existing high ratio of
existing MR zoning in this locality, it is unlikely that these particular rezonings will cause a
detrimental impact on the surrounding road and traffic networks.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act requirements.
Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all responses.

Summary:

The applicant seeks to rezone the subject sites from Zone MD to Zone MR. The
character of Sergison Circuit is mixed.

The Planning Scheme does not detail a strategic direction in this instance, however in
consideration of the specific nature of the rezoning as proposed, and its context within
the immediate locality, a rezoning of the subject land from MD to MR is not considered
inappropriate. In addition, it is likely that existing facilities and infrastructure are able to
accommodate an increase in dwelling density within the subject land.

Issues relating to traffic will need to be addressed during the development assessment
process.

25
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REPORT NO: 11TS0025 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOTS 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) SERGISON CIRCUIT RAPID CREEK, TOWN OF
NIGHTCLIFF. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE
DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following
Goals/Strategies of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving
Darwin Strategic Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:-

Goal

1. Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative Relationships

Outcome

1.1 Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which
reflect Darwin’s lifestyle

1.2  Effectively engage with Community

1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to local
issues

Goal

2. Enhance Darwin’s Active, Positive and Flexible Lifestyle

Outcome

2.1  Improve urban enhancement around Darwin

Key Strategies

2.1.1 Manage and maintain the municipal landscaping and infrastructure to a standard
that meets community needs

2.1.4 Provide a clean and liveable municipality

Goal

3. Assist Individuals and the Community Stay Connected with the Darwin Region

Outcome

3.1 Promote the use of public spaces

Key Strategies

3.1.1 Enhance public spaces and encourage greater use by the community

3.2  Enhance transport

3.2.1 Review transport and parking needs systems

3.2.4 Provide parking facilities and management systems which meet the needs of the
community.

Goal
4. Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City
Outcome
4.2  Improve water conservation
Key Strategies
4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.
26
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REPORT NO: 11TS0025 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOTS 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) SERGISON CIRCUIT RAPID CREEK, TOWN OF
NIGHTCLIFF. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: REZONE FROM ZONE MD (MULTIPLE
DWELLING RESIDENTIAL) TO ZONE MR (MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed or Nil

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 11TS0025 CR:fh entitled Lots 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27)
Sergison Circuit Rapid Creek, Town Of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Rezone
From Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential) To Zone MR (Medium Density
Residential), be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to Report
Number 11TS0025 CR:fh be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER DESIGN, PLANNING & GENERAL MANAGER
PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or emall
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au 5
7



5.2 ZoONEMD — MULTIPLE DWELLING RESIDENTIAL

1. The primary purpose of Zone MD is to provide for a range of
housing options to a maximum height of two storeys.

2. The scaie, character and architectural style of infill development
shouid be compatible with the streetscape and surrounding
development.

Northern Territery Planning Scheme

ATTACHMENT A ,g

Undefined uses are
prohibited in this
zone. See ¢lause
2203 & (4)

Demountable
structures require
consent

Clause 6.14 refers 1o
tand subject 1o
inundaiion.

Ctause 7.10 2 refers
o caravans

Clausss 11.1.1 and
i1.1.2 refer to
subdivision ot size
and 11 210
subdwvision

; siandards

| Clause 13.5 refess to

the erechion cf mobie
ielecammunicatcn
slrucluras

Parl 3-4
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ZONING TABLE — ZONE MD

abattoir

agriculture

animati boarding

bed and breakfast accommodation
business sign

caravan park

caretaker's residence

car park

child care centre

community centre

dependant unit

domestic ivestock

education establishment

fuel depot

general industry

group home

home based child care centre
home based contracting
home occupation

i horticulture

hospital

hostel

hotel

intensive animat husbandry
{eisure and recreation
licensed club

light industry

medical clinic

medical consulting recoms
motel

motor body works

 motor repair station

multiple dwellings
office

passenger terminal
place of worship
plant nursery
promotion sign
recycling depot
restaurant

retail agricultural stail
rural industry

service station

shop

showroom sales
single dwelling
stables

supporting accommodation
transport terminal
vehicle sales and hire
veterinary clinic
warehouse

xxxxUx"uxxxxxxxxxxxxcxxxljxxxxxxxxx'U'UU'uxxxx'quxx:-:'onxx

6.5.1, 7.101
6.7

6.1,6.5.1
7.1,7.3,7.104

7.1, 7105
6.51.7.10.6
7108
7107

6.51,7.10.9

651,71,73, 75, 76,77, 7.8

B.51,71,73. 75

851,7.1.73,756.76.77.78

P = Permitted

Norkern Termtory Planning Scheme

D = Discretionary

x = Prohibited

Part 3-5
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5.3 ZoNE MR — MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

1. The primary puspose of Zone MR is to provide for a range of
housing options to a maximum height of four storeys.

2. The availability or future avatlability of services, size of lots and
proximity to major roads, schools and other community faciiities
should be sufficient to support multiple dwelling residential
development,

3. The scate, character and architectural style of infill development
should be compatible with the streetscape and surrounding
development.

Norbern Temitory Planning Scheme

Undefined uses are
prohibited in this
zong. See clause
2.2(3) & {4},

Demountable
structures require
consent.

Ciavse 6.2 imils the
height of buildings
within the
Municipalry of Aice
Springs

Clause 6.14 refers fo
lard subject to
fundation,

Clause 7 1 imils the
height of residential
buildings i ¢erlain
CIFCUMSENces,

Clause 7 10.2 refers
o caravans.

: Clauses 11.1.1 ang

1112 referlo
subdrision 12! size
ard 11210
subgdvision
s:andeards

Clause 13 Srefersto
‘he eracton of mobile
telprommunication
structuras

Part 3-8

30

30



ZONING TABLE ~ ZONE MR

abattoir

agriculture

animal boarding

bed and breakfast accommodation
business sign

caravan park
caretaker’s residence
car park

child care centre
community centre
dependant unit
domestic livestock
education establishment
fuel depot

general industry

group home

home based child care centre
home based coniracting
home occupation
horticulture

hospital

hostel

hotel

intensive animal husbandry
feisure and recreation

i licensed ciub

light industry

medical clinic

medical consulting rooms
motel

" motor body works

motor repair station
multiple dwellings

office

passenger terminal
place of worship

piant nursery

promotion sign
recycling depot
restaurant

retail agricultural stall
rural industry

service station

shop

showroom sales

single dwelling

siables

supporting accommodation
transport terminal
vehicle sales and hire
veterinary clinic
warehouse

6.7

7108
7.10.7

X
X
X
D
P
X
X
X
X
D
P
X
X
X
X
P
D
P
P
X
X
x
X
X
X
b
x
X
D
X
X
X
D
X
X
X
X
x
X
X
X
X
x
x
X
P
X
D
X
X
X

X

651.7

6.5.1, 7.10.1

6.1, 6.5.1

7.1, 73,7104

7.1, 7105
6.5.1,7.10.6

6.1.6.5.1,7.10.¢

1,73,75

651,71,73,74,75,76,7.7, 7.8

6§51,71,73.74, 75,7677, 78

P = Permitted

Norhern Terrtory Planning Scheme

D = Discretionary

x = Prohibited

Part 3.7
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&, ATTACHMENT B

City Counczl

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1938414 CR:fh

11 February 2011

Sally Hetzel

Senior Planning Officer

Strategic Lands Planning

Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Sally

Lots 1385 & 1386, (25) & (27) Sergison Circuit Rapid Creek, Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Rezone from Zone MD (Multiple Dwelling Residential)
to Zone MR (Medium Density Residential)

Thank you for the Planning Scheme Amendment Application referred to this office 17
January 2011, concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's
Town Planning Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not
endorsed by Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The character of Sergison Circuit is mixed, with Lot 1386 directly adjoining a MR
(Medium Density Residential) Zone to the east and further MR zoning on the
opposite side of Sergison Circuit from the subjects lots.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme does not provide strategic direction with
regard to managing the development of urban land and as such it may be difficult to
gauge whether or not this proposal would result in an appropriate form of
development.

However, the capability of the site(s) to support development in accordance with the
proposed zoning, any potential amenity and streetscape impacts as a result of the
realisation of the maximum development potential of the land and proximity of the
land to major transport routes and public transport services, must all be taken into
account. In this instance, it is considered that the proximity to high amenity areas,
commercial facilities, public transport and similar existing zoning in the near
proximity would suggest that rezoning the subject land to accommodate higher
residential densities may be appropriate.

A2

T Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 « Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Masterplan NT Pty Ltd

35
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 17/01/2011
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE APPROVED: CR
MEETING/OPEN B

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 11TS0026 CR:fh APPROVED: LC

NO:

COMMON 1374552
NO:

SUBJECT: LOT 8018 (49) PARAP ROAD TOWN OF DARWIN - PROPOSED
EXCEPTIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT - NOTIFICATION UNDER
SECTION 19 OF THE PLANNING ACT

ITEM NO 10.3

SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application for Lot 8018 (49) Parap Road Town Of Darwin (Attachment
A) has been referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the Planning Act.
The following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that Council
endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff.

GENERAL:

Applicant: Masterplan

Zone: MR (Medium Density Residential) Area: 4410 m?

Proposal: Change of use of part of Lot 8018 (49) Parap Road from café/restaurant to
an office.

History: The site is currently being developed for the purpose of an ancillary

café/restaurant in a 4 storey building, approved as part of Development
Permit DP08/0265, which also gave consent for 48 x 2 and 72 x 3 bedroom
multiple dwellings and 42 x 2 bedroom serviced apartments in a 5 x 4
storey buildings, over lots 8018 and 8023 (formerly lot 5602).

36
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REPORT NO: 11TS0026 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 8018 (49) PARAP ROAD TOWN OF DARWIN - PROPOSED EXCEPTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE PLANNING ACT

Site and Surrounds:

The subject land is comprised of Lot 8018 Town Of Darwin, commonly referred to as 49
Parap Road, Parap. The site is currently a construction site with two incomplete buildings
visible from Parap Road.

Uses in the general area are mixed, with medium density housing located along Parap
Road to the south of the site, Parap Primary School located directly opposite and the
Parap Shopping Village area located to the south of the subject site along Parap Road.

Northern Territory Planning Scheme:

The site is zoned MR (Medium Density Residential). In February 2008 consent was
issued under Development Permit DP08/0265 for 48 x 2 and 72 x 3 bedroom multiple
dwellings and 42 x 2 bedroom serviced apartments with ancillary café/restaurant in a 5 x
4 storey buildings, over lots 8018 and 8023 (formerly lot 5602).

Construction of the approved development has now substantially commenced and the
applicant has requested a change of use for the portion of the development currently
approved to accommodate the café/restaurant area to an office.

The proposed office is in Zone MR and is a prohibited use in that zone, an exceptional
development permit has been lodged to seek permission for the prohibited use. The
existing approved café/restaurant is also a prohibited use in the MR zone, however, it was
considered ancillary to the overall development and consent was issued.

The proposed development essentially comprises a variation to DP08/0265 to alter the
use of the proposed café/restaurant to an office. The office is located in the same position
as the café, as per the plans in Attachment A. The proposal is identical from the external
view, except for the addition of a glass entry to the Parap Road frontage. A separate
application to vary DP08/0265 has been lodged to accommodate the inclusion of the glass
entry.

The proposed office, in place of the café is for the purpose of accommodating PTM
homes, the developer of the subject site. However, the use of the area is intended to
continue as an office for PTM homes after completion of work on the site, at which time
the use will no longer be considered ancillary to the overall development.

The proposed use has been lodged as an exceptional development permit and therefore
the appropriateness of the use needs to be considered in the context of the local area.
The proposed use is a relatively minor component of the overall use and will not exclude
or limit the primary use of the site as medium density residential housing.

The site is within close proximity of the Parap shopping precinct and other mixed uses in
the area and would not be out of keeping with these uses.

Parking has been assessed in relation to the proposed use and it was found that the
proposed change would not create any greater demand for parking on the site. The
current approved use of café requires 6 parking bays per 100m? of floor area and the
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REPORT NO: 11TS0026 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 8018 (49) PARAP ROAD TOWN OF DARWIN - PROPOSED EXCEPTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE PLANNING ACT

proposed office use requires 2.5 parking bays per 100m? of floor area under the provisions
of the NT Planning Scheme.

The proposed use is considered secondary to the overall development and in keeping with
the general locality and therefore no objection to the proposed change of use has been
raised.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act requirements.
Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all responses.

Council Issues:

It is not clearly indicated on the plans whether the inclusion of a glass entry from Parap
Road will require ramping to meet disability access requirements. It has been requested
that any ramping be provided wholly within the boundaries of the subject lot and not on
Council’s road reserve.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following Goals/Strategies
of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving Darwin Strategic
Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:-

Goal

1  Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative Relationships

Outcome

1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which reflect
Darwin’s lifestyle

1.2  Effectively engage with Community

1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to local
issues

Goal
2 Enhance Darwin’s Active, Positive and Flexible Lifestyle

Outcome

2.1 Improve urban enhancement around Darwin

Key Strategies

2.1.1 Manage and maintain the municipal landscaping and infrastructure to a standard
that meets community needs

2.1.4 Provide a clean and liveable municipality 38
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REPORT NO: 11TS0026 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 8018 (49) PARAP ROAD TOWN OF DARWIN - PROPOSED EXCEPTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE PLANNING ACT

Goal
3 Assist Individuals and the Community Stay Connected with the Darwin Region

Outcome

3.1  Promote the use of public spaces

Key Strategies

3.1.1 Enhance public spaces and encourage greater use by the community

3.2  Enhance transport

3.2.1 Review transport and parking needs systems

3.2.4 Provide parking facilities and management systems which meet the needs of the
community.

Goal

4 Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome

4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies

4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.
PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.
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REPORT NO: 11TS0026 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 8018 (49) PARAP ROAD TOWN OF DARWIN - PROPOSED EXCEPTIONAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT-NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE PLANNING ACT

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 11TS0026CR:fh entitled Lot 8018 (49) Parap Road Town Of
Darwin - Proposed Exceptional Development Permit-Notification Under Section 19 Of
The Planning Act, be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to Report
Number 11TS0026CR:fh be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER DESIGN, GENERAL MANAGER
PLANNING & PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or email
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au
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ENCL: YES
DARWIN CITY COUNCIL
DATE: 19/01/2011
REPORT
TO: TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE APPROVED: CR
MEETING/OPEN B

FROM: GENERAL MANAGER INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVED: DL
REPORT 11TS0029 CR:fh APPROVED: LC

NO:

COMMON 1936412
NO:

SUBJECT: LOT 1407 (3) MANTON STREET TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT: SUPPORTING ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT
COMPRISING 92 X 1 BEDROOM SUITES WITHIN A 9 STOREY
BUILDING (INCLUSIVE OF A SINGLE LEVEL OF BASEMENT CAR
PARKING)

ITEMNO: 104

SYNOPSIS:

A Development Application for Lot 1407 (3) Manton Street Town of Darwin (Attachment

A) has been referred to Council for comment pursuant to Section 48 of the Planning Act.

The following report addresses relevant Council issues and recommends that Council

endorse comments provided to the Development Consent Authority by staff.

GENERAL:

Applicant: Ethan Affordable Housing

Zone: CB (Central Business) Area: 844m?

Proposal: Supporting accommodation development comprising 92 x 1 Bedroom suits
within a 9 storey building (inclusive of a single level of basement car
parking).

History:

Development Application PA2010/1151

Lodged September 2010 and withdrawn by the applicant prior to determination. Proposed

Supporting Accommodation Development Comprising 88 X 1 Bedroom Suites Within A 10
Storey Building (Inclusive Of A Single Level Basement).

45



PAGE: 2 46

REPORT NO: 11TS0029 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 1407 (3) MANTON STREET TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
SUPPORTING ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 92 X 1 BEDROOM
SUITES WITHIN A 9 STOREY BUILDING (INCLUDIVE OF A SINGLE LEVEL OF
BASEMENT CAR PARKING)

Site and Surrounds:

The subject site is identified as allotment 1407, Town of Darwin, commonly referred to as
3 Manton Street, Darwin. The allotment is 844m? with a frontage to Manton Street of
approximately 25m. The depth of the allotment is approximately 29m along the southern
boundary, and approximately 39m along the northern boundary. The rear boundary is
approximately 27m. The site it relatively flat, and slopes downwards towards the northern
boundary.

There is currently a single crossover to access the site, and two time limited on-street car
parking spaces in front of the site. There currently exists a two storey detached dwelling
which is occupied. No other significant structures exist on site.

The site is within the CB (Central Business) Zone, as are all sites within the locality.
Manton Street consists of a variety of uses, but most predominantly residential dwellings
in the form of single dwellings and low density apartments. Commercial properties are
located at either ends of Manton Street and front the higher order streets (McMinn and
Woods Street).

Northern Territory Planning Scheme:
The proposed development is in the CB zone, and requires consent.
Proposal:

The proposal is to develop the site for aged care support accommodation. The
development will contain 92 apartments, internal communal areas, an internal covered
courtyard with swimming pool, a communal kitchen and dining area, and four offices over
nine floors. In addition, a single level underground car park is proposed comprising spaces
for 25 cars, including one bay for disabled access. The suites are predominantly 36m? to
42m? and will be furnished to contain an ensuite and a kitchenette.

The Northern Territory Planning Scheme specifies that car parking shall be supplied at the
rate of one space per four units, plus four spaces per 100m? of area used for
administrative purposes. The proposed development achieves this by supplying 23 spaces
for residents, plus an additional two spaces for staff parking. However, it should be noted
that up to 3 of the supplied bays are not functional.

The proposed building is for eight levels above ground, extending to a maximum height of
25m above ground level, which complies with the height limits set out in the NT Planning
Scheme.

The site has been identified to have an easement of 3m, set back 20m from the front
boundary and running parallel to Manton Street. The easement for the purposes of sewer
is in favour of the Power and Water Authority. The applicant is in communications with
Power and Water to have the easement removed prior to construction of the subject
proposal.

46



PAGE: 3 47

REPORT NO: 11TS0029 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 1407 (3) MANTON STREET TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
SUPPORTING ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 92 X 1 BEDROOM
SUITES WITHIN A 9 STOREY BUILDING (INCLUDIVE OF A SINGLE LEVEL OF
BASEMENT CAR PARKING)

Active Street Frontage

The proposal fails to provide the 75% active street frontage required under the NT
Planning Scheme. The lot width is insufficient to accommodate the required servicing
infrastructure for the intended use, a porte cochere and to still allow adequate frontage for
active uses.

To assist in improving the appearance of the proposed building to the street, the foyer and
reception areas view directly to the street, an awning has been placed over the porte-
cochere for protection from the weather.

Breeze Penetration and Circulation

The proposal does not address clause 7.8(j) of the NT planning Scheme — breeze
penetration and circulation. The sides and rear of the proposed building contain minimal
openings and the central courtyard is enclosed by a roof, which excludes any natural
cross-ventilation or circulation of breezes through the building.

Private Open Space

The application indicates that only 28 of the 92 proposed dwellings meet the minimum
private open space requirements of clause 7.5 of the NT Planning Scheme. Additional
consideration should be given for the increased likelihood of residents requiring greater
manoeuvring space for wheelchairs and walking frames within private open space areas.

Council Issues:

The subject site is not considered an appropriate location for the proposed development.
The site is some distance from the nearest public transport, there are limited medical
services available to low income residents and the general size and shape of the lot
restricts development suitable for low income aged support accommodation.

The nearest public bus routes exit the CBD along Cavenagh Street in one direction and
return to the CBD along Mitchell Street, meaning a lengthy walk from the nearest return
bus stop.

The nearest medical centre is located on the corner of Woods and Manton Street,
however, this is not a bulk-bill surgery and unlikely to cater for the intended residents.
There are no other bulk-bill medical centres in the general locality catering for the
proposed residents who are likely to have high medical needs.

The size and shape of the site restricts the type of development that can feasibly be
constructed on the site. The lot width significantly restricts the ability to construct a porte
cochere capable of accommodating suitable transport vehicles such as mini buses and
ambulances without diminishing the active street frontage requirements of the Planning
Scheme.

The multi-storey nature of the building may also cause internal access and circulation
issues. Older residents with pre-existing support needs are more likely to require
evacuation by ambulance stretcher, which does not appear to be possible based on the
proposed lift dimensions.
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REPORT NO: 11TS0029 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 1407 (3) MANTON STREET TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
SUPPORTING ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 92 X 1 BEDROOM
SUITES WITHIN A 9 STOREY BUILDING (INCLUDIVE OF A SINGLE LEVEL OF
BASEMENT CAR PARKING)

In general, assurances that the building can comfortably accommodate the intended
residents have not been clearly outlined in the application. As a result, it is questionable
whether this is a suitable proposal for low-income aged tenants.

Parking

The proposal provides car parking at a rate of 1 bay per 4 dwellings, as per the generation
rate for supporting accommodation outlined in clause 6.5.1 of the Planning Scheme. This
is a significantly lower rate than the 2 bays per dwelling required for multiple dwellings and
may result in significant on-street parking issues if occupied by tenants with car ownership
in excess of the parking provided.

Parking bays 1, 2 and 25 are poorly located and require multiple movements and lengthy
reversing across the access ramp to enable a vehicle to exit the basement. Removal of
Bays 1, 2 and 25 will leave the development with a parking shortfall.

Sectional details of the proposed building clearly showing arrangements for the car
parking bays located below the pool area have been requested. In accordance with
AS2890.1: 2004, a minimum height of 2.2m must be maintained, with low clearance
signage above any affected car parking spaces.

Waste

The proposal is for waste trucks to reverse into the site, collect the waste and exit in a
forward gear. All waste vehicles must enter and exit the site in a forward gear, in
accordance with Council’s Waste Management Policy Number 54.

The waste chutes described in the development application are not clearly indicated on
the plans. A waste management plan has been requested in accordance with Council’s
Waste Management Policy Number 54.

Traffic Study

A Traffic and Pedestrian Movement Report has been requested, detailing the impact traffic
generated by the proposal will have on the surrounding road and pedestrian network, for
the approval of the General Manager Infrastructure should the application be approved.

Porte Cochere

The proposal suggests that a majority of residents will not own vehicles. This infers that
other means of transport will be utilised to transport residents, such as taxis, patient
transport vehicles and small buses. It is therefore, appropriate that the porte cochere be
designed and built to accommodate a minimum of a mini-bus. Revised plans
demonstrating the vehicle swept paths for a service vehicle (8.8m design vehicle) passing
through the porte cochere have been requested for the approval of the General Manager
Infrastructure.

Disability Discrimination Legislation:

Disability Discrimination Act issues are addressed under the Building Act requirements.
Council places a statement of support for equal opportunity on all responses.
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REPORT NO: 11TS0029 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 1407 (3) MANTON STREET TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
SUPPORTING ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 92 X 1 BEDROOM
SUITES WITHIN A 9 STOREY BUILDING (INCLUDIVE OF A SINGLE LEVEL OF
BASEMENT CAR PARKING)

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Nil.

STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLICATIONS:

The issues addressed in this Report are in accordance with the following Goals/Strategies
of the Darwin City Council 2008 — 2012 as outlined in the ‘Evolving Darwin Strategic
Directions: Towards 2020 and Beyond’:-

Goal

1. Achieve Effective Partnerships and Engage in Collaborative Relationships

Outcome

1.1  Improve relations with all levels of Government

Key Strategies

1.1.4 Play a strategic role in the planning and developmental processes that impact
Darwin

1.1.5 Influence Government and developers to develop sustainable projects which reflect
Darwin’s lifestyle

1.2  Effectively engage with Community

1.2.1 Increase involvement of the Business Community for developing solutions to local
issues

Goal

2. Enhance Darwin’s Active, Positive and Flexible Lifestyle

Outcome

2.1  Improve urban enhancement around Darwin

Key Strategies

2.1.1 Manage and maintain the municipal landscaping and infrastructure to a standard
that meets community needs

2.1.4 Provide a clean and liveable municipality

Goal

3. Assist Individuals and the Community Stay Connected with the Darwin Region

Outcome

3.1 Promote the use of public spaces

Key Strategies

3.1.1 Enhance public spaces and encourage greater use by the community

3.2  Enhance transport

3.2.1 Review transport and parking needs systems

3.2.4 Provide parking facilities and management systems which meet the needs of the
community.

Goal

4. Create and Maintain an Environmentally Sustainable City

Outcome

4.2  Improve water conservation

Key Strategies

4.2.2 Manage and maintain Council’s storm water management system. 49
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REPORT NO: 11TS0029 CR:fh

SUBJECT:  LOT 1407 (3) MANTON STREET TOWN OF DARWIN. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
SUPPORTING ACCOMMODATION DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 92 X 1 BEDROOM
SUITES WITHIN A 9 STOREY BUILDING (INCLUDIVE OF A SINGLE LEVEL OF
BASEMENT CAR PARKING)

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

This item is not considered "Confidential".

PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed.

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS:

Not Assessed or Nil

DELEGATION:

To the Chief Executive Officer to provide standard Development Permit conditions as
appropriate.

CONSULTATION:

Through the Development Application statutory process.

PROPOSED PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS:

Nil

APPROPRIATE SIGNAGE:

Not Applicable.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority:-

A. THAT Report Number 11TS0029 CR:fh entitled Lot 1407 (3) Manton Street Town Of
Darwin.  Proposed Development:  Supporting Accommodation Development
Comprising 92 X 1 Bedroom Suites Within A 9 Storey Building (Inclusive Of A Single
Level Of Basement Car Parking), be received and noted.

B. THAT the letter to the Development Consent Authority in Attachment B to Report
Number 11TS0029 CR:fh be endorsed.

DROSSO LELEKIS LUCCIO CERCARELLI
MANAGER DESIGN, GENERAL MANAGER
PLANNING & PROJECTS INFRASTRUCTURE

Any queries on this report can be directed to Cindy Robson on 8930 0528 or email
c.robson@darwin.nt.gov.au 50
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S ATTACHMENT B

arwin City Counczl

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1836412 CR:fh
11 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 1407 (3) Manton Street Town of Darwin.

Proposed Development: Supporting accommodation development comprising
92 x 1 bedroom suites within a 9 storey building (inclusive of a single level of
basement car parking).

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 28 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

f). Councii does not support the granting of a Development Permit for the
following reasons:

a). Proposed Use
Council does not consider the subject site an appropriate location for
the proposed development. The site is some distance from the
nearest public transport, there are limited medical services available to
low income residents and the general size and shape of the lot
restricts development suitable for low income aged support

accommodation.

The nearest public bus routes exit the CBD along Cavenagh Street in
one direction and return to the CBD along Mitchell Street, meaning a
lengthy walk from the nearest return bus stop.

The nearest medical centre is located on the corner of Woods and
Manton Street, however, this is not a bulk-bill surgery and unlikely to
cater for the intended residents. There are no other bulk-bill medical
centres in the general locality catering for the proposed residents who
are likely to have high medical needs.

12

S Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT (0801 Austiralia
Phone 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
e ABN 11 503 313 301
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b).
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2.

The size and shape of the site restricts the type of development that
can feasibly be constructed on the site. The lot width significantly
restricts the ability to construct a porte cochere capable of
accommodating suitable transport vehicles such as mini buses and
ambulances without diminishing the active street frontage
requirements of the Planning Scheme.

The multi-storey nature of the building may also cause internal access
and circulation issues. Older residents with pre-existing support
needs are more likely to require evacuation by ambulance stretcher,
which does not appear to be possible based on the proposed lift
dimensions.

In general, assurances that the building can comfortably
accommodate the intended residents have not been clearly outlined in
the application. As a result, Council is not satisfied that this is a
suitable proposal for low-income aged tenants.

Parking

The proposal provides car parking at a rate of 1 bay per 4 dwellings,
as per the generation rate for supporting accommodation outlined in
clause 6.5.1 of the Planning Scheme. This is a significantly lower rate
than the 2 bays per dwelling required for multiple dwellings and may
result in significant on-street parking issues if occupied by tenants with
car ownership in excess of the parking provided.

Parking bays 1, 2 and 25 are poorly Iccated and require multiple
movements and lengthy reversing across the access ramp to enable a
vehicle to exit the basement. Council requests that these bays be
redesigned.

Removal of Bays 1, 2 and 25 will leave the development with a
parking shoertfall. Council does not support a parking shortfall for the
proposed development.

Council requests sectional details of the proposed building clearly
showing arrangements for the car parking bays located below the pool
area. In accordance with AS2890.1: 2004, a minimum height of 2.2m
must be maintained, with low clearance sighage above any affected
car parking spaces.

Waste

Council does not support the proposal for waste trucks to reverse into
the site. All waste vehicles must enter and exit the site in a forward
gear, in accordance with Council’s Waste Management Policy Number

54.
A3
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The waste chutes described in the development application are not
clearly indicated on the plans. Council requests a waste management
plan be prepared in accordance with Council’s Waste Management
Policy Number 54,

Traffic Study

Council requests that a Traffic and Pedestrian Movement Report
detailing the impact traffic generated by the proposal will have on the
surrounding road and pedestrian network, be submitted to Councit for
the approval of the General Manager Infrastructure.

Porte Cochere

The proposal suggests that a majority of residents will not own
vehicles. This infers that other means of transport will be utilised to
transport residents, such as taxis, patient transport vehicles and small
buses. Council therefore, considers it appropriate that the porte
cochere be designed and built to accommodate a minimum of a mini-
bus. Revised plans demonstrating the vehicle swept paths for a
service vehicle (8.8m design vehicle) passing through the porte
cochere are requested for the approval of the General Manager
infrastructure.

Active Street Frontage

The proposal fails to provide the 75% active street frontage required
under the NT Planning Scheme. The lot width is insufficient to
accommodate the required servicing infrastructure for the intended
use, a porte cochere and to still allow adequate frontage for active
uses.

Breeze Penetration and Circulation

The proposal does not address clause 7.8(j) of the NT planning
Scheme — breeze penetration and circulation. The sides and rear of
the proposed building contain no openings and the central courtyard is
enclosed by a roof, which excludes any natural cross-ventilation or
circulation of breezes through the building.

Private Open Space

The application indicates that only 28 of the 92 proposed dwellings
meet the minimum private open space requirements of clause 7.5 of
the NT Planning Scheme. Additional consideration should be given
for the increased likelihood of residents requiring greater manoeuvring
space for wheelchairs and walking frames within private open space

areas.

Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers the
following comments:

a)

Council requests that should a Development Permit be issued,

arrangements be put in place that ensure that the building
.14
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accommodates its intended use only, being lower income tenants over
55 years of age, who require some level of support and are therefore
are less likely to own a vehicle.

Furthermore, to ensure that the development is used for its nominated
use, it is suggested that a formal agreement for the management of
the building be established with a suitably registered organisation
specialising in the provision of low income aged care accommodation.

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under

the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

b).

Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demcnstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to Council’s
drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’'s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also indicate
how stormwater will be collected on the site and connected
underground to Council’s system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and dispose
of it into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is also
necessary {0 ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow intc the
road reserve or onfo adjoining properties.

Council comments in relation to the Planning Act, the Darwin Town Plan and

Land Use Objectives:-

c).

d).

Council requests the Authority require a monetary contribution is
paid to Council in accordance with its Car parking Contribution
Plan in lieu of the on-site car parking shortfall as a result of this
development.

Council requests the Authority require a monetary contribution is
paid to Council in accordance with its Car Parking Contribution
Plan in lieu of any on-street car parking removed as a result of
this development. Based on preliminary investigations, the proposal
appears to involve the removal of 3 on-street car parking bays.

Council requests the Authority require a monetary contribution is
paid to Council in accordance with its Developer Contributions
Plan for Stormwater Drainage Works — Darwin Zone H.

.15
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Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the Planning
Act and Council’'s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager infrastructure,
Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to Council’s requirements
at the applicant’s expense.

The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers shall
be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City
Council and at no cost to Council.

Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided, stormwater
shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network, and
reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of the
General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of the
General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree exceeding
0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious
material.

The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70(5) of
the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council for
any determined parking shortfall.

All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council shall
be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Bin Policy.

Further subject to conditions of subdivision to the satisfaction of service authorities.

.16
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

Y~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Ashley Fenn
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Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 2 March, 2011

11 INFORMATION ITEMS

11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under
Delegated Authority

COMMITTEE'S DECISION

THAT the Committee resolve under delegated authority that the following letters sent to
Development Assessment Services, be received and noted:-

i) Lot 267 (4) Camphor Street Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Carport
addition to an existing single dwelling with a reduced side setback - Common
Number 1932055 RB:fh dated 28 January 2011.

i) Lots 1419 & 1420 (3) Gardiner Street Town of Darwin. Proposed Development:
Consolidation to create one lot - Common Number 1734696 RB:fh dated 28 January
2011

iii) Portions 1894, 1895 &1896 (96), (100) & (98) Pruen Road Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Subdivision and consolidation to create one lot - Common
Number 1953069 dated 23 February 2011

iv) Lot 1913 (44) Coronation Drive Town of Darwin. Proposed Development: Verandah
addition to an existing multiple dwelling (Unit 3) - Common Number 1932410 RB:fh
dated 228 January 2011.

v) Lot 2032 (18) Stuart Highway Town of Darwin. Proposed Development: Change of
use from showroom and warehouse to office — Common Number 1940544 CR:fh
dated 4 February 2011.

vi) Portion 2234 (109) Reichardt Road Hundred of Bagot. Proposed Development:
Changes to DP 10/0714 to reduce the size of the building and create a new unit on
an approved floor plan - Common Number. 1871904 CR:fh dated 4 February 2011.

vii) Portion 2471 (16) St Andrews Court Hundred of Bagot. Proposed Development:
Verandah and carport addition to an existing multiple dwelling (Unit 1) with a
reduced front and side setback — Common Number 1954358 CR:fh dated 25
February 2011.

viii)Lot 2602 (05) Lantana Court Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Deck
addition to an existing single dwelling with a reduced front and side setback —
Common Number 1940937 CR:fh dated 4 February 2011.

ix) Lots 0383, 0388 &4239 Hundred of Bagot, Lot 0389 (180) Berrimah Road, Lot 2788
(171) Hidden Valley Road & Lot 4356 (67) Hidden Valley Road Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Subdivision and consolidation to create one lot — Common
Number 1937543 CR:fh dated 11 February 2011..

x) Lot 3121 (8) Clancy Street Town of Darwin. Proposed Development: Garage
addition to an existing single dwelling with a reduced side setback — Common
Number 1932626 RB:fh dated 28 January 2011.

(Continued on next page...)
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Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 2 March, 2011

11 INFORMATION ITEMS

11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under
Delegated Authority

(...Continued from previous page)

xi) Section 4234 (90) Tivendale Road Hundred of Bagot. Proposed Development:
Addition of 2 x demountables to the existing correctional centre for use as
offices/training rooms — Common Number 1944895 CR:fh dated 11 February 2011.

xii) Lot 4309 (16) Arnhem Street Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Verandah
addition to an existing single dwelling with a reduced side setback — Common
Number 1932195 CR:fh dated 28 January 2011.

xiii)Lot 5521 (14) Koolama Court Town of Sanderson. Proposed Development: Carport
addition to an existing single dwelling with a reduced side setback — Common
Number 1953780 CR:fh dated 24 February 2011.

xiv) Lot 5605 (39) Parap Town of Darwin. Proposed Development: Storage shed
addition to an existing serviced apartment development — Common Number
1954152 CR:fh dated 25 February 2011.

xv) Lots 5686 & 5704 (26) & (28) Doctors Gully road Town of Darwin. Proposed
Development: Subdivision and consolidation to create two lots — Common Number
1292292 RB:fh dated 28 January 2011.

xvi)  Section 5826 (23) Abala Road Hundred of Bagot. Proposed Development:
Leisure and recreation facility (squash courts) comprising 12 courts, ancillary offices
and caretaker’s residence in a single storey building — Common Number 1940698
CR:fh dated 4 February 2011.

xvii) Lot 5957 (42) Stuart Highway Town of Darwin. Proposed Development: Storage
addition and refurbishment to an existing Showroom Sales development — Common
Number 1932566 RB:fh dated 28 January 2011.

xviii) Lot 6105 (23) Sergison Circuit Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Unit
Plan subdivision to create 6 units — Common Number 1932123 dated 28 January
2011.

xix) Lot 3417 (16) Wanguri Terrace Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development:
Carport addition to an existing single dwelling with a reduced side setback —
Common Number 1936670 dated 28 January 2011.

xX) Lot 6664 (29) Kailis Street Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Dependant
unit exceeding 50sgm — Common Number 1946046 CR:fh dated 18 February 2011.

xxi) Lot 3737 (7) Villaflor Crescent Woolner Town of Darwin. Proposed Development:
22 x 2 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a 3 and 4 Storey Building with Ground Level
Carparking — Common Number 1908859 dated 18 February 2011.

xxii) Lot 3858 (10) Hands Court Town of Sanderson. Proposed Development: Carport
and verandah addition to an existing multiple dwelling — Common Number 1936435
dated 28 January 2011.

(Continued on next page...)
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Town Planning Committee Meeting — Wednesday, 2 March, 2011

11 INFORMATION ITEMS

11.1 Various Letters sent to Development Assessment Services under
Delegated Authority

(...Continued from previous page)

xxiii) Lot 7162 (42) Marrakai Street Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: 2 x 2
Multiple Dwellings in 2 Single Storey Buildings — Common Number 1944868 CR:fh
dated 11 February 2011.

xxiv) Lot 7668,8038 and 7291 (3) Printers Place, (0) and (7) Tiger Brennan Drive Town
of Darwin. Proposed Development: Consolidation of Three Lots to Create One Lot —
Common Number 1944491 CR:fh dated 8 February 2011.

xxv) Lot 8623 (11) Vanderlin Drive Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development:
Changes to DP 10/0426 for a change of use of part of a shop to a medical clinic —
Common Number 1932169 RB:fh dated 28 January 2011.

xxvi) Kit 9010 (15) Reynolds Court town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development:
Verandah addition to an existing multiple dwelling with a reduced rear setback (Unit
3) — Common Number 1944511 CR:fh dared 11 February 2011.

xxvii) Lot 9198 (7) Ellengowan Drive Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development:
Education Establishment — Australian Centre for Indigenous Knowledge and
Education — Common Numner 1944806 CR:fh dated 11 February 2011.

xxviii) Lot 9391 (21) Makryllos Circuit Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: Single
Dwelling with a reduced side setback — Common Number 1936443 CR:fh dated 28
January 2011.

xxix) Lot 9672 (14) Carota Court Town of Nightcliff. Proposed Development: 2
warehouses with a reduced rear setback — Common Number 1940559 CR:fh dated
4 February 2011.

DECISION NO.20\() (02/03//11)
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Jarwin City Counml

Website: www.darwin,nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1932055 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 267 {4) Camphor Street Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Carport addition to an existing single dwelling with a

reduced side setback.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Shouid this fetter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fali
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

{NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfuily

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr. Mike Leslie Wright

e Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
. Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au * TTY: 08 89300 577 69
' ABN 11 503 313 301
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City Counal

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1734696 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lots 1419 & 1420 (3) & (5) Gardiner Street Town of Darwin.
Proposed Development: Consoclidation to create one iot.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 28 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.
The foilowing issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council raises no objection to the granting of a Development Permit
for the proposed subdivision.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

o Engineering design and specifications for the proposed and affected
roads, including streetlighting, stormwater drainage, vehicular access,
pedestrian/cycle corridors, streetscaping and landscaping of nature strips
shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and all approved works constructed to Council
requirements at the applicant's expense.

° Any easements or reserves required for the purposes stormwater

drainage, roads, access or for any other purpose shall be made available
free of cost to the Darwin City Council or neighbouring property owners.

A2

Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone 05 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: decc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabied.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8230 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Kevin Dodd
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1953069 CR:fh

23 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Portions 1894, 1895 & 1896 , (96), (100) & (98) Pruen Road Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Subdivision and consolidation to create one lot.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 9 February 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:
i).  Council raises no objection to the granting of a Development Permit.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

» Engineering design and specifications for the proposed and affected
roads, including streetlighting, stormwater drainage, vehicuiar access,
pedestrian/cycle corridors, streetscaping and landscaping of nature strips
shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and all approved works constructed to Council
requirements at the applicant’s expense.

¢ Any easemenis or reserves required for the purposes stormwater

drainage, roads, access or for any other purpose shall be made available
free of cost to the Darwin City Council or neighbouring property owners.

A2

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 577 /9D
ABN 11 503 313 301
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

i

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Kevin Dodd

76
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win Gity Council ™

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1932410 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 1913 (44) Coronation Drive Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: - Verandah addition to an existing multiple dwelling

(Unit 3)

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

(U

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mrs Kylie Cordingley

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: decc@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 89300 577 78
ABN 11 503 313 301
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City Co zmml

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1940544 CR:fh

04 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure

GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 2032 (18} Stuart Highway Town of Darwin
Proposed Development: Change of use from showroom and warehouse to

office.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 20 January 2011,

concerning the

above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning

Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i}. Council objects to the granting of a Development Permit for the
following reason:

a).

Parking

A recent site visit revealed that there are no onsite car parking bays.
The car parking area detailed on the plans is currently being used as
a workshop. There is no existing line marking within the workshop
delineating any car parks.

There is a 'For Lease' sign adjacent the existing showroom and
warehouse which appears to be advertising the area shown on the
plans for car parking, as a warehouse area for separate lease.

The proposed office use appears to already be in operation. The
site visit revealed seven (7) vehicles belonging to the business
parked within the Stuart Highway road reserve 2P parking area. ltis
reasonable to assume that private vehicles belonging to other
employees working within the premises, are also parking on the
Stuart Highway and surrounding roads.

.2
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Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia

Phone: 08 89300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577

ABN 11 503 313 301
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Council does not support the proposed significant shortfall in car
parking.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.
The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70 (5)
of the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council
for any determined parking shortfall.

All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council's
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

Vi

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Michael Alakictis

82
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arwin City Cauncﬂ

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1871904 CR:fh

4 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Portion 2234 (109) Reichardt Road Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Changes to DP 10/0714 to reduce the size of the

building and create a new unit on an approved floor plan.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 24 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i}.  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
and offers the following comments:

Council comments on_issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council's drainage network.

1).  The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’'s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and

dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. ltis
A2

Harry Chan Avenue ¢« GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au e TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the foliowing conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to Council's

requirements at the applicant's expense.

The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall bhe provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to

Council.

Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.
The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70(5)
of the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council
for any determined parking shortfall.

All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council's
Waste Bin Policy.

A3
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¢ [urther subject to conditions of subdivision to the satisfaction of service
authorities.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

At~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Chris Lovewell

88
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Council

Wehsite: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1954358 CR:fh

25 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure

GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Portion 2471 (16) St Andrews Court Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Verandah and carport addition to an existing multiple
dwelling (Unit 1) with a reduced front and side setbacks.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 11 February 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under

the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a).

The crossover and driveway is required to meet Council Policy.
The applicants plans currently show the proposed driveway at 3.5
metres wide. Council’'s Policy, Roads General number 049, will only
allow a driveway in a residential area to a maximum width of 3
metres. The driveway is to be installed to Council Standards and the
installation and future maintenance is to be at no cost to Council.

Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’'s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to

Council’s drainage network.
A2
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Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia

Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 « Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 577

ABN 11 503 313 301
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1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council's
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

Development
» Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to Council’s
requirements at the applicant's expense.

» The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

» Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to
Council.

¢ Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

* Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

¢ All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council

shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

A3
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

v

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Rodney Warren Jessup

93
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Jarwin City Co uncd

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1940937 CR:fh

04 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 2602 {5) Lantana Court Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Deck addition to an existing single dwelling with a
reduced front and side setback.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 20 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
and offers the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under

the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage system.
The applicant’s plans fail to demonstrate how on-site stormwater will be
collected and discharged underground to Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s stormwater
drain connection point/s. The plan shall also indicate how
stormwater will be collected on the site and connected underground

to Council’s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and dispose of it

.2

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
. Phone: 08 83300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 = Email: decc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is also necessary to
ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into the road reserve or

onto adjoining properties.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8230 0528.

Yours faithfully

W/

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mrs Jane Lewis
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m‘win Cuy Coun Ci [ ) 1009

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1937543 TRIh

11 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lots 0383, 0388 & 4239 Hundred of Bagot, Lot 0389 (180) Berrimah Road, Lot 2788, (171)
Hidden Valley Road, & Lot 4356 (67) Hidden Valley Road Hundred of Bagot. Proposed
Development: Subdivision and consolidation to create one lot.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 14 January 2011, concerning
the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning Committee at its next
meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by Council, you will be advised

accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit:

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the Planning Act and
Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also recommended for inclusion
in the Development Permit issued by the Development Consent Authority.

* Any easements or reserves required for the purposes stormwater drainage, roads, access or
for any other purpose shall be made available free of cost to the Darwin City Council or

neighbouring property owners.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any implications of
the Disabiiity Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act (NT) with regard to access

for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to contact me
on 8930 0528.

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Land Administration Department of Lands and Planning

Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dce@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 89300 577 100
ABN 11 503 313 301
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rwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1932626 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure

GPO Box 1680
DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 3121 (8) Clancy Street Town of Darwin.
Proposed Development: Garage addition to an existing single dwelling with a

reduced side setback.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

it~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mrs. Anna Rusman

Harry Chan Avenue » GPQO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 ° Fax: 08 89300 311 ° Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au * TTY: 08 89300 577 103
ABN 11 503 313 301
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Jarwin City Cmmcd 2

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1944895 CR:fh

11 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Section 4234 (90) Tivendale Road Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Addition of 2 x demountables to the existing
correctional centre for use as offices/training rooms.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 27 January 2011,
concerning the above.

The subject lot is located outside Darwin City Council's municipal boundary and as a
result Council has no comments in relation to the above mentioned application.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

///’L\

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Helge Morgensen

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
- Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 89300 577 105
ABN 11 503 313 301
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Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1932195 CR:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 4309 (16) Arnhem Street Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Verandah addition to an existing single dwelling with

a reduced side setback.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

W

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Peter Tukavkin

10712.‘.

Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia

Phone: 08 89300 300 * Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au * TTY: 08 89300 577 107

ABN 11 503 313 301
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City Councd

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1953780 CR:fh

24 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 5521 (14) Koolama Court Town of Sanderson.
Proposed Development: Carport addition to an existing single dwelling with a
reduced side setback.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 10 February 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning

Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:
i).  Council raises no objects to the granting of a Development Permit:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’'s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and

dispose of itinto Council's stormwater drainage system. It is
A2

Harry Chan Avenue © GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 « Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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2. 110

also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

» All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8330 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mrs Judith Matthias

110
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City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1954152 CR:fh

25 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 5605 (39) Parap Road Town of Darwin.
Proposed Development: Storage shed addition to an existing serviced

apartment development.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 11 February 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be piaced before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

{NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully y

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr. Mark Jagla

Harry Chan Avenue ¢ GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 - Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1292292 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lots 5686 & 5704 (26) & (28) Doctors Gully Road Town of Darwin.
Proposed Development: Subdivision and consolidation to create two lots.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 28 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by Council,

you wiil be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). Any easements or reserves required for the purposes stormwater
drainage, roads, access or for any other purpose shall be made
available free of cost to the Darwin City Council or neighbouring

property owners.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act (NT)
with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

V /(&N

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr John William Smith

Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
_Phone: 08 89300 300  Fax: 08 89300 311  Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 577 114
ABN 11 503 313 301
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Javwin City Council  ®

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1940698 CR:fh

04 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Pianning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Section 5826 (23) Abala Road Hundred of Bagot.
Proposed Development: Leisure and recreation facility (squash courts) comprising
12 courts, ancillary offices and caretaker's residence in a single storey building.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 20 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by Council, you
will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). Council requests the Authority requires an erosion and sediment control
plan relevant to the works being proposed prior to the commencement of
construction. The discharge of any stormwater into Council's drainage
system is to be to a standard such that it will not have detrimental impacts
upon the environment. Council will not allow any poiluted stormwater run-off

into its drainage systems.

b). The development application indicates existing parking currently assigned
to the childcare facility and toy library is to be used for the proposed use.
Council recommends the Authority require a formal agreement be
established with the adjoining land uses for the proposed share parking
arrangement. Alternatively, Council suggests that adequate parking specific
to the proposed use and at a rate in accordance with the NT Planning
Scheme be provided.

i). Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers the
following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under the

Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-
.2

Harry Chan Avenue  GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia 116
- Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 = Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au « TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged to Council’s stormwater drainage system. The applicant’s
plans fail to demonstrate how on-site stormwater will be collected and
discharged to Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s stormwater
drain connection paint/s. The plan shall also indicate how stormwater
will be collected on the site and connected underground to Council’s
system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and dispose of it
into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is also necessary to
ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into the road reserve or onto
adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the Planning Act
and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also recommended for
inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development Consent Authority.

Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the relevant
Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious material.

The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70(5) of the
Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council for any
determined parking shortfall.

All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council shall be
carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,

Darwin City Council.

Further subject to conditions of subdivision to the satisfaction of service authorities.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act (NT) with
regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application piease feel free to contact
me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

VWA

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Steven Huntingford 117
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Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1932566 RBFh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 5957 (42) Stuart Highway Town of Darwin.
Proposed Development: Storage addition and refurbishment to an existing

Showroom Sales development.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

[). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). The swept path plan included in the appiication indicates that a 8.8m
service vehicle can only manceuvre into the loading bay if the
disabled access parking bay is vacant. This is not an ideal
arrangement and given that there is a significant onsite parking
shortfall, Council does not support the removal of any existing
parking.

Council therefore requests that an alternative swept path plan,
demonstrating how a service vehicle will enter and exit the site in a
forward gear, be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager
infrastructure.

ii). Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

.12

Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
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a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

o Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.

s Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70 (5)
of the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council
for any determined parking shortfall.

s Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council's
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authoerity is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application piease feel free fo
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Jake Storey
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City Councd

-Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1932123 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6105 (23) Sergison Circuit Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Unit Plan subdivision to create 6 units.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by Council,

you will be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i}. Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). It appears from the plans that Unit six is only accessible through the area
nominated for Unit three's car parking bay. It is requested that this bay be
reallocated, or revised plans indicating sufficient width for a common access

beside the car parking bay be provided.

ii}. Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers the
following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to Council’s
drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s

stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also indicate
[2
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how stormwater will be collected on the site and connected
underground fo Council’s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and dispose
of it into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is also
necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into the
road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the Planning
Act and Council's responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

o The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

» Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

» Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be line marked and sealed with an impervious
material.

e Any easements or reserves required for the purposes stormwater drainage,
roads, access or for any other purpose shall be made available free of cost to the
Darwin City Council or neighbouring property owners.

* Bin compounds shall be designed in accordance with Council Policy Number 54
- Waste Management. Bin compounds shall include a tap and drainage point to
sewer. The compound shall be easily accessible with no steps or foose surface
between the compound and the street.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfull

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Kevin Dodd
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rwin City Council

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1936670 CR:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6417 (16) Wanguri Terrace Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Carport addition to an existing single dwelling with a

reduced side setback.
Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 28 January 2011,

concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council raises no objects to the granting of a Development Permit:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under

the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council's
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council's system.

2).  Councii requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’'s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into

the road reserve or onto adjoining propetrties.
2
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Shouid this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

« All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Mrs Kylie Cordingly
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Jarwin City Coz/mcd o

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1946046CR:fh

18 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6664 (29) Kailis Street Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Dependant unit exceeding 50sqm.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 28 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant'’s plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The pian shall include details of site levels and Council’'s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’'s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and

dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. Itis
.12

Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
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ABN 11 503 313 301



D

also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inciusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

s All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager

Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
impiications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

if you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 05628.

Yours faithfully

"l //
v

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Dr Mantho Kgosiemang
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Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1908859 CR:fh

18 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands and Planning
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6737 (7) Villaflor Crescent Woolner Town Of Darwin
Proposed Development: 22 X 2 Bedroom Multiple Dwellings in a 3 and 4
Storey Building with Ground Level Carparking.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 18 November 2010,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority. under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The appiicant’'s plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council's
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’s system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and

dispose of it into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is
A2
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9. 142

also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-fiow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

e Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager of
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to
Council's requirements at the applicant’s expense.

« The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Director of Technical Services, Darwin
City Council and at no cost to Council.

e Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the Director of Technical Services, Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

« Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the Director of Technical Services, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
" exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

* Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
[east 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining pubilic road.

» Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious
material.

¢ The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

« All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of The Director of
Technical Services, Darwin City Council.

e Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Management Policy.

e Further subject to conditions of subdivision to the satisfaction of service
authorities.

A3
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In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act

(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

T —

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

ce: Raw Designs

143
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City Co mwd

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1936435 CR:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 6858 (10) Hands Court Town of Sanderson.
Proposed Development: Carport and verandah addition to an existing multiple

dwelling.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 28 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in relation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mrs Kylie Cordingley

Harry Chan Avenue = GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Austiralia
. Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au » TTY: 08 89300 5377 147
ABN 11503 313 301
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City Councd

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1944868 CR:fh

11 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning
Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure

GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 7162 (42) Marrakai Street Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: 2 x 2 Multiple Dwellings in 2 Single Storey Buildings.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 27 January 2011,

concerning the

above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning

Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
for the following reasons:

a).

The development meets the provisions of the Darwin Specific Use
Zone No.35 (SD35) in relation to providing multiple dwellings for
senjors and/or people with physical ailments or mobility impairments.

Clause 6.5.1 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme requires 4
carparking spaces and only 3 are provided on-site. Given that the
development meets the provisions of Specific Use Zone No.35
(SD35) pursuant to the NT Planning Scheme in relation to the
establishment of multiple dwellings for seniors or persons with a
physical allment or mobility impairment, it is considered that the 1.5
bays per dwelling provided is likely to be appropriate to
accommodate residents and their visitors.

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under

the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a).

Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan

demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
.2
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discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant’s plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’'s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’'s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

o Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager of
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to
Council's requirements at the applicant’s expense.

o The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shall be provided to the satisfaction of the Director of Technical Services, Darwin
City Council and at no cost to Council.

« Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the Director of Technical Services, Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

» Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the Director of Technical Services, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

o Any gate over an access to a public road shall be placed on the subject site at
least 4.5m from the face of the kerb line of the adjoining public road.

e Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.
13
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¢ All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of The Director of
Technical Services, Darwin City Council.

o Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council's
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

i

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Simon Scally
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arwin City C mmcd

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1944491 CR:fh

08 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lots 7668, 8038 and 7291 (3) Printers Place, (0) and (7) Tiger Brennan Drive

Town of Darwin.
Proposed Development: Consolidation of Three Lots to Create One Lot

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 25 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.

No issues are raised for this Development Application in reiation to matters that fall
within the responsibility of Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
impiications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

I~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Land Administration- Department of Lands and Planning

Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dec@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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/avwin City Council "

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please guote: 1932169 RB:fh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 8623 (11) Vanderlin Drive Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Changes to DP 10/0426 for a change of use of part of a shop to

a medical clinic,

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 05 January 2011, concerning
the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning Committee at its next
meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by Council, you will be advised

accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:
i).  Council raises no objection to the granting of a Development Permit.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the Planning Act and
Council's responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also recommended for inclusion
in the Development Permit issued by the Development Consent Authority.

 Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme and s.70(5) of the
Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council for any
determined parking shortfall.

» Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council's Waste Bin
Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any implications of
the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act (NT) with regard to access

for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to contact me
on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

W~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

~cgt_Mrs Kate Large

" Harry Chan Avenue » GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
", Phone: 08 39300 300 « Fax: 08 89300 311 ¢ Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au * TTY: 08 89300 577 160
ABN 11503 313 301
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City Cmmcﬂ

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1944511 CR:fh

11 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 9010 (15) Reynolds Court Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Verandah addition to an existing multiple dwelling
with a reduced rear setback (Unit 3)

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 27 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
and offers the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's pians fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be coilected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’'s system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and

dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
.12

Harry Chan Avenue * GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia
Phone: 08 89300 300 » Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au = TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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2.

also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council's responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued hy the Development

Consent Authority.

s All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.
Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Sam Hedger
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arwin City C@m@cd 4

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1944806 CR:fh

11 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 9198 (7) Ellengowan Drive Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Education Establishment - Australian Centre for

Indigenous Knowledge and Education

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 27 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a). Further details are requested to ensure that the proposed road
surface changes along University Drive East, indicated as sawcut
concrete strips, do not conflict with the Aust. Road Design

Guidelines.

b). The proposed car parking bays along University Drive East located
directly adjacent the raised pedestrian crossings are not considered
ideal. Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the
requirements of the Aust. Road Design Guidelines and refevant
Australian Standard.

i). Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

A2

.y Harry Chan Avenue « GPO Box 84 Darwin NT 0801 Australia 168
.. Phone: 08 89300 300 = Fax: 08 89300 311 » Email: dcc@darwin.nt.gov.au ¢ TTY: 08 89300 577
ABN 11 503 313 301
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a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’'s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council’s drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’'s system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council's responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

+ Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to Council's
requirements at the applicant's expense.

e Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to
Council.

e Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.
¢ The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

o Pursuant to clause 6.5.2 of the Northern Territory Pianning Scheme and s.70(5)
of the Planning Act a monetary contribution shall be paid to Darwin City Council
for any determined parking shortfall.

o All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager

Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.
A3
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» Waste bin storage and pick up shall be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Bin Policy.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

!~

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Adam Walker
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/arwin City C@uncd 1@3

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.an

Please quote: 1936443 CRfh

28 January 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1880

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 9391 (21) Makryllos Circuit Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: Single Dwelling with a reduced side setback.

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 12 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by

Council, you will be advised accordingly.
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i).  Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a).The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected
crossovers shall be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

ii). Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating ail stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’'s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be collected and discharged underground to
Council's drainage network.

1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council’s

stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
A2
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indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council's system.

2).  Council requires a stormwater drainage plan to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council’s stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this appiication be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development
Consent Authority.

» Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to Council’'s

requirements at the applicant’'s expense.

o All developments on or adjacent to any easements on site in favour of Council
shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of the General Manager
Infrastructure, Darwin City Council.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfully

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mrs Gina Gina Makrylos Panagopoulos
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Javwin City Councd o

Website: www.darwin.nt.gov.au

Please quote: 1940559 CR:fh

04 February 2011

Doug Lesh

Manager Urban Planning

Development Assessment Services
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 1680

DARWIN NT 0801

Dear Doug

Lot 9672 (14) Caryota Court Town of Nightcliff.
Proposed Development: 2 warehouses with a reduced rear setback .

Thank you for the Development Application referred to this office 20 January 2011,
concerning the above. This letter may be placed before Council's Town Planning
Committee at its next meeting. Should this letter be varied or not endorsed by
Council, you will be advised accordingly.

The following issues are raised for consideration by the Authority:

i). Council supports in principle the granting of a Development Permit
provided the following issues are adequately addressed:

a) Details demonstrating the swept path for a waste collection vehicle are
requested to ensure that a waste vehicle can enter and exit the site in a
forward gear in accordance with Council’'s Waste Management Policy No.

54,

i) Should the above issues be adequately addressed, Council offers
the following comments:

Council comments on issues for which it is the sole responsible authority, under
the Local Government Act and associated By-Laws:-

a). Council requests the Authority requires a schematic plan
demonstrating all stormwater to be collected on the site and
discharged underground to Council’s stormwater drainage
system. The applicant's plans fail to demonstrate how on-site
stormwater will be coilected and discharged underground to
Council’'s drainage network.

A2
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1). The plan shall include details of site levels and Council's
stormwater drain connection point/s. The plan shall also
indicate how stormwater will be collected on the site and
connected underground to Council’'s system.

2). Council requires a stormwater drainage pian to confirm that it is
technically feasible to collect stormwater on the site and
dispose of it into Council's stormwater drainage system. It is
also necessary to ensure that no stormwater will sheet-flow into
the road reserve or onto adjoining properties.

Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the
Planning Act and Council's responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also
recommended for inclusion in the Development Permit issued by the Development

Consent Authority.

s Designs and specifications for landscaping of the road verges adjacent to the
property shall be submitted for approval by the General Manager Infrastructure,
Darwin City Council, and all approved works constructed to Council's

requirements at the applicant’'s expense.

e The location, design and specifications for proposed and affected crossovers
shali be provided to the satisfaction of the General Manager Infrastructure,
Parwin City Council and at no cost to Council.

« Kerb crossovers and driveways to the site shall be provided and disused
crossovers removed, public footpath and cycleways shall be provided,
stormwater shall be collected and discharged into Council's drainage network,
and reinstatement works carried out, all to the requirements and satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council and at no cost to

Council.

e Sight lines shall be provided at crossovers to public streets to the satisfaction of
the General Manager Infrastructure, Darwin City Council. No fence or tree
exceeding 0.6 metres in height shall be planted in front of the sight line.

e Car parking spaces and internal driveways shall meet the requirements of the
relevant Australian Standard and be linemarked and sealed with an impervious

material.
* The total number of required disabled car parking bays shall be met on site.

o Waste bin storage and pick up shail be provided in accordance with Council’s
Waste Bin Policy.

e Further subject to conditions of subdivision to the satisfaction of service

authorities.
A3
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-3
e Any signage proposed for the site shall be subject to Darwin City Council Policy

Number 42 —Qutdoor Advertising Signs Code.

In considering this application, the Authority is requested to take into account any
implications of the Disability Discrimination Act (Cth) or the Anti Discrimination Act
(NT) with regard to access for the disabled.

If you require any further discussion in relation to this application please feel free to
contact me on 8930 0528.

Yours faithfuily

CINDY ROBSON
STRATEGIC TOWN PLANNER

cc: Mr Ross Kourounis
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